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MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

2023 Complete Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

This form is issued under authority of Sections 211.34d and 211.150, M.C.L. Filing of this form is mandatory. Failure to file is punishable under Section 211.119, M.C.L.

INSTRUCTIONS: The valuations on this form are for a single county. When this valuation information has been obtained from the equalization directors of all the counties which
are included within the boundary of the intercounty fractional taxing jurisdictions listed, the 2023 millage reduction fractions can be calculated for those intercounty jurisdictions. The
valuation information required by 211.34d, MCL, is the same information needed for P.A. 5 of 1982, Section 211.24e, MCL "Truth in Taxation". A different formula is used for
Section 24e than is used for Section 34d, but the 2023 Taxable Value, 2022 Taxable Value, Taxable Value of Losses, and Taxable Value of Additions are the same quantities used
in both formulas. This form is to be filed with the State Tax Commission and with each unit of local government which has taxable property located in more than one
county.

Code
Number

61

61-04
61-13
61-08
61-07

61-11
61-06
61-15
61-05
61-09
61-02
61-12
61-10
61-17
61-16
61-03
61-01
61-21
61-24

61-26
61-23
61-27
61-25
61-22
61-44
61-41
61-42
61-43

Taxing

Jurisdiction
Muskegon County
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Blue Lake Township
Casnovia Township
Cedar Creek Township
Dalton Township
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Egelston Township
Fruitland Township
Fruitport Township
Holton Township
Laketon Township
Montague Township
Moorland Township
Muskegon Township
Ravenna Township
Sullivan Township
Whitehall Township
White River Township
City of Montague
City of Muskegon
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
City of Muskegon Heights
City of North Muskegon
City of Norton Shores
City of Roosevelt Park
City of Whitehall

Village of Casnovia
Village of Fruitport
Village of Lakewood Club
Village of Ravenna

AUTHORITIES

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC

White Lake Fire Authority
White Lake Ambulance
Montague Fire District

2022 Taxable
Value
As of 5/23/22

5,301,038,008
(4,988,805)
5,296,049,203
87,395,892
91,701,617
94,270,279
280,929,692
(30,500)
280,899,192
221,702,608
331,897,560
582,459,293
70,608,004
277,109,311
80,382,130
52,821,016
414,290,770
103,766,416
89,301,751
77,208,652
127,820,384
83,411,848
678,912,774
(4,958,305)
673,954,469
101,682,798
175,899,416
1,036,224,592
116,412,134
124,829,071

3,464,069
45,342,021
24,968,980
35,495,825

533,935,283
456,218,906
291,614,362

2023 Taxable Taxable

Value Value of

As of 5/22/23 Losses
5,714,148,477 78,209,467
(4,774,434) (33,048)
5,709,374,043 78,176,419
93,388,679 255,225
99,881,477 441,135
102,108,194 1,072,694
304,093,105 2,682,909
0 0
304,093,105 2,682,909
241,271,806 2,416,903
354,219,403 1,211,331
632,253,389 4,544,904
75,447,033 594,144
298,388,456 1,602,536
96,450,550 1,288,193
59,281,588 343,672
445,440,940 4,107,764
115,766,373 2,243,618
98,729,628 230,083
81,694,870 828,791
135,109,723 351,479
88,422,853 1,117,487
737,307,307 14,524,484
(4,774,434) (33,048)
732,532,873 14,491,436
109,157,617 2,851,357
186,939,938 1,339,906
1,098,513,981 27,808,969
123,480,657 1,675,939
136,800,910 4,675,944
3,711,254 400
49,560,800 535,610
27,955,421 220,686
39,415,905 545,654
572,715,183 6,716,066
495,066,675 3,841,175
319,983,126 2,757,159

Taxable

Value of

Additions
185,750,525
363,931
186,114,456
836,170
3,103,400
4,527,677
8,248,709
22,500
8,271,209
8,211,193
7,104,700
24,532,738
1,737,288
5,311,114
14,160,841
3,516,464
10,314,534
8,076,900
4,464,101
2,163,500
1,463,046
1,479,741
26,470,200
341,431
26,811,631
5,311,982
1,801,434
30,290,721
2,035,562
10,588,510

2,200
882,000
981,235

1,827,900

19,856,710
20,103,298
17,103,628

Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
1-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

IC
0.9932
0.9900
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

(TinA)
1-4029 Column (8)

Truth in
Assess/Equal
Fraction

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

IC
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

NA
NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

0.9447

0.9447
0.9415
0.9430
0.9551
0.9405

0.9405
0.9409
0.9527
0.9510
0.9499
0.9400
0.9612
0.9410
0.9427
0.9427
0.9449
0.9604
0.9538
0.9465
0.9347

0.9345
0.9517
0.9429
0.9440
0.9448
0.9520

IC
0.9205
0.9175
0.9298

0.9536
0.9524
0.9537
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MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

2023 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

Code

Number

Taxing
Jurisdiction

SCHOOL DISTRICTS

41-150
61-010

61-020
61-060

61-065
61-080
61-120
61-180
61-190
61-210
61-220

61-230
61-240

62-040
62-050
70-010
70-120

Kent City Public
Muskegon Public

Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Muskegon Heights Public
Mona Shores Public
Oakridge Public

Fruitport Public

Holton Public

Montague Public
Orchard View Public
Ravenna Public

Reeths-Puffer Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

North Muskegon Public
Whitehall Public

Fremont Public
Grant Public

Grand Haven Public
Coopersville Public

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOLS

41-000
61-000

62-000
70-000

Kent County

Muskegon County

Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Newaygo County
Ottawa County

COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Muskegon Community
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

LIBRARIES

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

Hackley Public Library
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Fruitport District Library

Muskegon Area District
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

White Lake Community

2022 Taxable
Value
As of 5/23/22

41,525,250
643,771,373

(4,958,305)
638,313,068

99,290,508
967,188,336
223,277,882
743,505,956
193,762,256
421,336,615

326,625,671
226,183,391

735,116,599
(30,500)
735,086,099
175,899,416
565,520,396

9,032,399
48,015,625
168,914,730
19,418,272

41,525,250
5,321,478,399

(4,988,805)
5,316,489,594

57,048,024
188,333,002

5,301,038,008
(4,988,805)
5,296,049,203

706,225,925
(4,958,305)
701,267,620

582,459,293

3,445,565,903
(30,500)
3,445,535 403

565,520,396

All Properties
2023 Taxable Taxable
Value Value of
As of 5/22/23 Losses
44,676,096 204,700
702,787,701 11,333,259
(4,774,434) (33,048)
698,013,267 11,300,211
106,648,844 2,850,057
1,025,709,741 18,055,283
242,954,570 2,457,003
815,848,059 5,064,986
208,419,198 1,520,386
461,049,772 3,562,502
349,229,316 5,486,619
248,278,995 2,034,049
789,844,411 6,894,524
0 0
789,844,411 6,894,524
186,939,938 1,339,906
608,279,043 6,665,206
9,427,793 68,697
52,943,792 235,151
178,062,394 11,179,279
24,298,161 877,633
44,676,096 204,700
5,745,989,588 67,263,780
(4,774,434) (33,048)
5,741,215,154 67,230,732
62,371,585 303,848
202,360,555 12,056,912
5,714,148,477 78,209,467
(4,774,434) (33,048)
5,709,374,043 78,176,419
766,947,251 14,896,488
(4,774,434) (33,048)
762,172,817 14,863,440
632,253,389 4,544,904
3,705,339,670 52,102,769
0 0
3,705,339,670 52,102,769
608,279,043 6,665,206

Taxable
Value of
Additions

876,600
24,010,377
341,431
24,351,808

5,283,282
20,441,581
8,269,993
35,467,892
5,983,203
21,367,397
9,704,579
18,129,949

18,475,950
22,500
18,498,450
1,801,434
20,167,133

75,900
2,244,700
11,032,800
4,668,000

876,600
189,102,770
363,931
189,466,701

2,320,600
15,700,800

185,750,525
363,931
186,114,456

27,636,702
341,431
27,978,133

24,532,738

113,411,652
22,500
113,434,152

20,167,133

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
1-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

IC
1.0000

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

IC
IC
IC
IC

IC
1.0000

1.0000

IC
IC

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

(TinA)
1-4029 Column (8)

Truth in
Assess/Equal
Fraction

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

IC
0.9317

0.9315

0.9514
0.9442

0.9409
0.9463
0.9496
0.9502

0.9458
0.9739
0.9441

0.9441

0.9429
0.9503

IC
IC
IC
IC

IC
0.9455

0.9455

IC
IC

0.9447

0.9447

0.9351

0.9349
0.9510
0.9447

0.9447
0.9503
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MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Non-P.R.E. and Non-Qualified Agricultural Properties

2023 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

Code

Number

Taxing
Jurisdiction

SCHOOL DISTRICTS

41-150
61-010

61-020
61-060
61-065
61-080
61-120
61-180
61-190
61-210
61-220

61-230
61-240

62-040
62-050
70-010

70-120

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

Kent City Public
Muskegon Public

Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Muskegon Heights Public

Mona Shores Public

Oakridge Public
Fruitport Public
Holton Public
Montague Public
Orchard View Public
Ravenna Public

Reeths-Puffer Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

North Muskegon Public
Whitehall Public

Fremont Public
Grant Public
Grand Haven Public

Coopersville Public

2022 Taxable
Value
As of 5/23/22

6,236,628
328,280,935
(2,091,528)
326,189,407
66,919,444
259,707,580
61,710,653
173,715,830

46,762,213
171,958,513
138,933,573

39,624,795

160,250,894
(30,500)
160,220,394
36,761,490
192,729,663

2,958,633
8,501,981
86,393,234

2,926,248

2023 Taxable Taxable

Value Value of

As of 5/22/23 Losses
6,756,594 112,300
366,263,118 1,319,389
(1,940,833) (31,948)
364,322,285 1,287,441
73,692,761 227,496
280,438,131 539,064
68,535,002 140,942
198,144,259 239,581
51,682,047 90,702
184,076,225 458,860
150,439,056 284,126
48,574,303 295,990
173,568,393 1,133,535
0 182,000
173,568,393 1,315,535
39,689,694 16,600
211,307,776 321,776
3,203,435 1,700
10,691,987 115,633
98,969,994 107,081
6,749,819 877,633

Taxable
Value of
Additions

258,500
13,731,947
216,931
13,948,878
3,624,635
9,877,701
4,468,676
17,693,300

2,773,100
5,110,939
23,220,225

7,809,000

7,085,900
22,500
7,108,400

957,900
9,389,505

75,900
1,707,100
7,137,100

4,658,200

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
1-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

IC
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

IC
IC
IC

IC

(TinA)
1-4029 Column (8)

Truth in
Assess/Equal
Fraction

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

IC
0.9275

0.9273
0.9518
0.9579
0.9610
0.9613

0.9543
0.9583
1.0899

0.9648
0.9558

0.9546

0.9487
0.9529

IC
IC
IC

IC



